

## Baldwinsville Central Schools

---

29 East Oneida Street  
Baldwinsville, New York 13027  
(315) 638-6055  
(315) 635-3970 (fax)

TO: Board Of Education  
FROM: James Rodems  
DATE: July 14, 2014  
RE: Bid Award #349

---

It is recommended that the Bid for:

**Automotive Supplies #349**

be awarded in two parts, as follows (see attached):

Part 1: Awarded by line item and groups of similar items:

Bus Parts Warehouse .....	\$ 188.98
Fleet Pride .....	\$ 1,684.65
Genuine Parts-NAPA .....	17,946.36
Leonard Bus Sales .....	\$83,681.97
Matthews .....	\$2,768.00
NY Bus Sales .....	\$4,211.28
Prevost Car .....	9,014.97
Stadium International .....	<u>\$98,522.99</u>
Total .....	<b>\$218,019.20</b>

Any decision to award other than to the low bidder is because the items were not bid as specified or were not compatible with common parts. In some cases, groups were awarded to one vendor because that is the best interest of the District.

The bid from Uni-Select was not accepted because of issues last year with award. They did not deliver and we finally had to cancel their contract.

Part 2: Awarded based on discount offered for over-the-counter purchases as needed throughout the year:

NAPA..... **\$231.91**

Bids were also sent to:

Frey  
Kenworth of Buffalo  
Pat's Brake Service  
Whitesboro Spring

Part 1

Item #	Description	Unit	Est Quan	BUS PARTS		D&W DIESEL		FLEET PRIDE		LEONARD		MATHEWS BUSES		GENUINE PARTS-NAPA		NY BUS SALES		PREVOST CAR (US)		PENN DETROIT		STADIUM INTL TRUCKS		UNITY SCHOOL BUS PARTS	
1	3712145C91 AM/FM radio	ea	5		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 174.00	\$ 870.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -
BRAKES: PRODUCT SPECIFIC																									
2	4707 Qt on new steel with CM22 lining	set	300		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 52.50	\$ 15,750.00	\$ 69.99	\$ 20,997.00	\$ 54.99	\$ 16,497.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 47.75	\$ 14,325.00		\$ -
3	4702 Qt on new steel with CM22 lining	set	300		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 46.50	\$ 13,950.00	\$ 49.99	\$ 14,997.00	\$ 52.36	\$ 15,708.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 45.75	\$ 13,725.00		\$ -
4	Front #CQ65642 Hardware Kit	set	160		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 6.10	\$ 976.00	\$ 9.50	\$ 1,520.00	\$ 6.65	\$ 1,064.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -
5	Rear #CQ66867 Hardware Kit	set	160		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 7.90	\$ 1,264.00	\$ 8.25	\$ 1,320.00	\$ 6.65	\$ 1,064.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -
Drums: Product Specific: Gunite#																									
6	3721 AX	ea	60		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 123.00	\$ 7,380.00	\$ 141.50	\$ 8,490.00	\$ 147.39	\$ 8,843.40		\$ -	\$ 122.99	\$ 7,379.40		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -
7	3600 A	ea	60		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 97.00	\$ 5,820.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 6,900.00	\$ 110.47	\$ 6,628.20		\$ -	\$ 102.96	\$ 6,177.60		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -
8	3800X	ea	60		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 135.00	\$ 8,100.00	\$ 139.50	\$ 8,370.00	\$ 151.49	\$ 9,089.40		\$ -	\$ 127.30	\$ 7,638.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -
9	3757	ea	60		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 168.50	\$ 10,110.00	\$ 178.95	\$ 10,737.00	\$ 188.25	\$ 11,295.00		\$ -	\$ 168.25	\$ 10,095.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -
Dust Shields: Product Specific: Meritor#																									
10	A3736W907	ea	25		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 28.75	\$ 718.75	\$ 32.45	\$ 811.25	\$ 38.33	\$ 958.25	\$ 31.09	\$ 777.25	\$ 29.25	\$ 731.25	\$ 32.57	\$ 814.25	\$ 29.97	\$ 749.25		\$ -
11	A13236 Q2123	ea	25		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 38.50	\$ 962.50	\$ 39.99	\$ 999.75	\$ 49.93	\$ 1,248.25	\$ 38.47	\$ 961.75	\$ 38.12	\$ 953.00	\$ 42.45	\$ 1,061.25	\$ 40.18	\$ 1,004.50		\$ -
Valves: Haldex, Bendix only																									
12	KN18530 Governor	ea	10		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 21.30	\$ 213.00	\$ 21.55	\$ 215.50	\$ 14.89	\$ 148.90	\$ 17.79	\$ 177.90	\$ 17.04	\$ 170.40	\$ 31.29	\$ 312.90	\$ 22.26	\$ 222.60		\$ -
13	KN32005 Valve	ea	15		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 12.80	\$ 192.00	\$ 12.50	\$ 187.50	\$ 9.45	\$ 141.75	\$ 11.66	\$ 174.90	\$ 8.82	\$ 132.30	\$ 23.71	\$ 355.65	\$ 13.34	\$ 200.10		\$ -
14	KN32011 Valve	ea	15		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 12.45	\$ 186.75	\$ 12.50	\$ 187.50	\$ 9.45	\$ 141.75	\$ 11.68	\$ 175.20	\$ 8.82	\$ 132.30	\$ 24.72	\$ 370.80	\$ 13.01	\$ 195.15		\$ -
15	Bendix 286364 SR-1 Valve	ea	5		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 117.00	\$ 585.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 575.00	\$ 50.49	\$ 252.45	\$ 17.79	\$ 88.95	\$ 97.32	\$ 486.60	\$ 115.00	\$ 575.00		\$ -		\$ -
16	KN25060 Ck Valve	ea	30		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 30.50	\$ 915.00	\$ 30.25	\$ 907.50	\$ 25.07	\$ 752.10	\$ 27.71	\$ 831.30	\$ 23.95	\$ 718.50		\$ -	\$ 31.85	\$ 955.50		\$ -
17	BX800376	ea	10		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 15.25	\$ 152.50	\$ 17.25	\$ 172.50	\$ 17.44	\$ 174.40	\$ 16.87	\$ 168.70	\$ 14.38	\$ 143.80	\$ 16.82	\$ 168.20	\$ 15.92	\$ 159.20		\$ -
18	3600213C1 ABS Sensor Valve	ea	2		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 150.60	\$ 301.20		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 121.57	\$ 243.14	\$ 142.29	\$ 284.58	\$ 175.74	\$ 351.48		\$ -
19	900-0250 Wig Wag	ea	5		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 78.00	\$ 390.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 675.00		\$ -	\$ 87.00	\$ 435.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -
20	BX801479 Valve	ea	10		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 170.25	\$ 1,702.50	\$ 179.99	\$ 1,799.90	\$ 184.58	\$ 1,845.80	\$ 180.57	\$ 1,805.70	\$ 154.02	\$ 1,540.20	\$ 185.85	\$ 1,858.50	\$ 177.62	\$ 1,776.20		\$ -
21	801481 ABS Valve	ea	10		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 170.25	\$ 1,702.50	\$ 179.99	\$ 1,799.90	\$ 184.58	\$ 1,845.80	\$ 180.57	\$ 1,805.70	\$ 154.02	\$ 1,540.20	\$ 180.28	\$ 1,802.80	\$ 177.62	\$ 1,776.20		\$ -
22	065661 Dash Control Valve	ea	5		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 125.30	\$ 626.50	\$ 115.50	\$ 577.50	\$ 117.55	\$ 587.75	\$ 114.98	\$ 574.90	\$ 98.08	\$ 490.40	\$ 114.81	\$ 574.05	\$ 130.76	\$ 653.80		\$ -
23	800079 Drain Valve	ea	5		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 144.50	\$ 722.50	\$ 135.00	\$ 675.00	\$ 58.28	\$ 291.40	\$ 136.81	\$ 684.05	\$ 116.69	\$ 583.45	\$ 136.58	\$ 682.90	\$ 150.85	\$ 754.25		\$ -
24	280809N Double Check Valve	ea	5		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 24.50	\$ 122.50	\$ 23.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 23.29	\$ 116.45	\$ 22.78	\$ 113.90	\$ 19.43	\$ 97.15	\$ 22.73	\$ 113.65	\$ 25.58	\$ 127.90		\$ -
25	101450N Inversion Valve	ea	2		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 88.15	\$ 176.30	\$ 88.50	\$ 177.00	\$ 87.85	\$ 175.70	\$ 85.93	\$ 171.86	\$ 73.30	\$ 146.60	\$ 85.79	\$ 171.58	\$ 91.99	\$ 183.98		\$ -
26	K049775 Quick Release Valve	ea	10		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 30.36	\$ 303.60	\$ 32.00	\$ 320.00		\$ -	\$ 31.37	\$ 313.70	\$ 26.76	\$ 267.60	\$ 31.32	\$ 313.20	\$ 31.68	\$ 316.80		\$ -
27	800142 Dash Control Valve	ea	10		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 92.64	\$ 926.40	\$ 89.99	\$ 899.90	\$ 93.59	\$ 935.90	\$ 91.55	\$ 915.50	\$ 78.09	\$ 780.90	\$ 91.40	\$ 914.00	\$ 98.02	\$ 980.20		\$ -
28	900-0202 Wig Wag	ea	5		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 78.00	\$ 390.00	\$ 79.99	\$ 399.95		\$ -	\$ 86.00	\$ 430.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -
29	5009627N Relay Valve	ea	10		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 71.48	\$ 714.80		\$ -	\$ 72.27	\$ 722.70	\$ 71.71	\$ 717.10	\$ 61.18	\$ 611.80	\$ 71.30	\$ 713.00	\$ 74.59	\$ 745.90		\$ -
30	K065767 Relay Valve	ea	1		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 282.00	\$ 282.00	\$ 299.99	\$ 299.99	\$ 290.01	\$ 290.01	\$ 283.00	\$ 283.00	\$ 241.99	\$ 241.99	\$ 283.40	\$ 283.40	\$ 295.11	\$ 295.11		\$ -
31	Wheel Speed Sensor # BX801551	ea	8		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 73.75	\$ 590.00	\$ 79.99	\$ 639.92	\$ 78.13	\$ 625.04	\$ 76.42	\$ 611.36	\$ 65.19	\$ 521.52	\$ 79.45	\$ 635.60	\$ 74.72	\$ 597.76		\$ -
32	Wheel Speed Sensor # BX801553	ea	8		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 73.75	\$ 590.00	\$ 79.99	\$ 639.92	\$ 78.13	\$ 625.04	\$ 76.42	\$ 611.36	\$ 65.19	\$ 521.52	\$ 79.45	\$ 635.60	\$ 76.99	\$ 615.92		\$ -
Brake Chambers: Product Specific: Midland, MGM &Haldex, Bendix only																									
33	Haldex GP3030LKP40	ea	60		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 73.25	\$ 4,395.00		\$ -	\$ 58.00	\$ 3,480.00		\$ -	\$ 54.30	\$ 3,258.00	\$ 68.07	\$ 4,084.20		\$ -		\$ -
34	3030 Long stroke welded clevis Haldex #GC3030L	ea	10		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 80.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 69.99	\$ 699.90	\$ 67.95	\$ 679.50		\$ -	\$ 59.30	\$ 593.00	\$ 95.95	\$ 959.50		\$ -		\$ -
MIRRORS: PRODUCT SPECIFIC: MIRROR LITE Product Specific: Rosco																									
35	3365H Mini Hawkeye tinted	ea	12	\$ 39.65	\$ 475.80		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 41.45	\$ 497.40	\$ 49.50	\$ 594.00		\$ -	\$ 38.00	\$ 456.00	\$ 39.54	\$ 474.48		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 44.74	\$ 536.88
36	715IOGH	ea	12	\$ 188.00	\$ 2,256.00		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 170.00	\$ 2,040.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 2,160.00		\$ -	\$ 160.00	\$ 1,920.00	\$ 184.90	\$ 2,218.80		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 200.42	\$ 2,405.04
37	71710GH 8"x17" Mirror	ea	12	\$ 206.90	\$ 2,482.80		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 186.50	\$ 2,238.00		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 177.10	\$ 2,125.20	\$ 203.10	\$ 2,437.20		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 220.15	\$ 2,641.80
Product Specific: Bus Boy Mirrors:																									
38	ZR715H1 Glass	ea	4	\$ 19.05	\$ 76.20		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 21.70	\$ 86.80	\$ 22.95	\$ 91.80		\$ -	\$ 18.03	\$ 72.12	\$ 19.23	\$ 76.92		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 20.85	\$ 83.40
39	ZR715DH1 Glass Mirror	ea	4	\$ 22.70	\$ 90.80		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 22.90	\$ 91.60	\$ 23.95	\$ 95.80		\$ -	\$ 75.46	\$ 301.84	\$ 21.21	\$ 84.84		\$ -				

Item #	Description	Unit	Est Quan	BUS PARTS		D&W DIESEL		FLEET PRIDE		LEONARD		MATHEWS BUSES		GENUINE PARTS-NAPA		NY BUS SALES		PREVOST CAR (US)		PENN DETROIT		STADIUM INTL TRUCKS		UNITY SCHOOL BUS PARTS	
LIGHTS: PRODUCT SPECIFIC: WELDON																									
Weldon: 1010 light Assembly:																									
50	1 wire Red	ea	100	\$ 11.90	\$ 1,190.00		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 10.25	\$ 1,025.00	\$ 6.50	\$ 650.00		\$ -	\$ 11.86	\$ 1,186.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 13.21	\$ 1,321.00
51	1 wire Yellow	ea	60	\$ 11.90	\$ 714.00		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 10.25	\$ 615.00	\$ 6.50	\$ 390.00		\$ -	\$ 11.25	\$ 675.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 12.00	\$ 720.00
52	1 wire Back-up	ea	60	\$ 14.10	\$ 846.00		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 8.10	\$ 486.00	\$ 12.15	\$ 729.00		\$ -	\$ 10.50	\$ 630.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 12.00	\$ 720.00
53	2 wire Red	ea	100	\$ 12.25	\$ 1,225.00		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 14.75	\$ 1,475.00	\$ 9.99	\$ 999.00		\$ -	\$ 10.25	\$ 1,025.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 12.16	\$ 1,216.00
Weldon 1020 light Assembly:																									
54	Red Warning	ea	10	\$ 23.39	\$ 233.90		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 13.30	\$ 133.00	\$ 89.99	\$ 899.90		\$ -	\$ 15.95	\$ 159.50		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 23.13	\$ 231.30
55	Yellow Warning	ea	10	\$ 23.39	\$ 233.90		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 13.30	\$ 133.00	\$ 94.50	\$ 945.00		\$ -	\$ 15.95	\$ 159.50		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 23.13	\$ 231.30
Weldon 1080 Light Assembly:																									
56	Red Halogen	ea	60	\$ 14.75	\$ 885.00		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 10.25	\$ 615.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 900.00		\$ -	\$ 17.18	\$ 1,030.80		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 14.12	\$ 847.20
57	Yellow Halogen	ea	60	\$ 14.75	\$ 885.00		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 10.25	\$ 615.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 900.00		\$ -	\$ 17.18	\$ 1,030.80		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 14.12	\$ 847.20
Weldon 5000 Light Assembly:																									
58	Red	ea	60	\$ 5.90	\$ 354.00		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 7.30	\$ 438.00	\$ 3.50	\$ 210.00		\$ -	\$ 3.19	\$ 191.40		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 4.54	\$ 272.40
59	Yellow	ea	60	\$ 5.90	\$ 354.00		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 7.30	\$ 438.00	\$ 3.50	\$ 210.00		\$ -	\$ 3.19	\$ 191.40		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 4.54	\$ 272.40
Signal Stat:																									
60	9031 & TL40202R 4" push in	ea	40	\$ 4.25	\$ 170.00		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 4.65	\$ 186.00	\$ 3.99	\$ 159.60	\$ 2.83	\$ 113.20	\$ 6.42	\$ 256.80		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 6.08	\$ 243.20
Weldon 7000 Flasher																									
61	Flasher	ea	20	\$ 63.00	\$ 1,260.00		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 40.60	\$ 812.00	\$ 79.99	\$ 1,599.80		\$ -	\$ 39.75	\$ 795.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 60.32	\$ 1,206.40
Light: Product Specific: Grote																									
62	50862 Taillight Assembly	ea	25	\$ 5.20	\$ 130.00		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 4.88	\$ 122.00	\$ 5.50	\$ 137.50	\$ 4.36	\$ 109.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 4.88	\$ 122.00		\$ -
Lights: Product Specific: Sound Off Signal																									
63	3709350C1 7" LED Amber Turn	ea	10		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 44.75	\$ 447.50		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 44.05	\$ 440.50		\$ -
64	2230487C1 4" LED Stop Turn Tail	ea	10		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 35.40	\$ 354.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 34.81	\$ 348.10		\$ -
65	3709357C2 7" LED Reverse	ea	10		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 62.50	\$ 625.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 61.54	\$ 615.40		\$ -
66	3709349C1 7" LED Stop Turn Tail	ea	10		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 44.75	\$ 447.50		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 44.04	\$ 440.40		\$ -
67	2230562C1 LED Red Marker	ea	10		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 21.30	\$ 213.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 20.96	\$ 209.60		\$ -
68	2230561C1 LED Amber Marker	ea	10		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 20.00	\$ 200.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 19.66	\$ 196.60		\$ -
EXHAUST:																									
Seal Clamps: Product Specific: Walker:																									
69	33274 4" Lap	ea	200		\$ -	\$ 7.14	\$ 1,428.00		\$ -	\$ 6.65	\$ 1,330.00	\$ 5.75	\$ 1,150.00	\$ 6.51	\$ 1,302.00	\$ 6.30	\$ 1,260.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -
70	33273 4" Butt	ea	100		\$ -	\$ 6.92	\$ 692.00		\$ -	\$ 8.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 5.50	\$ 550.00	\$ 6.76	\$ 676.00	\$ 5.80	\$ 580.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -
71	33280 3 1/2 Lap	ea	25		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 6.50	\$ 162.50	\$ 5.95	\$ 148.75	\$ 6.51	\$ 162.75	\$ 6.67	\$ 166.75		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -
Hangers: Product Specific International:																									
71	282400C1 Hanger	ea	100		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 8.00	\$ 800.00		\$ -	\$ 8.89	\$ 889.00	\$ 8.76	\$ 876.00		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 7.92	\$ 792.00		\$ -
Hangers:																									
72	3550527C1 Clamps	ea	60		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 4.25	\$ 255.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 4.21	\$ 252.60		\$ -
EXHAUST, MUFFLERS & PIPES: MUST MEET OR EXCEED OEM:																									
Exhaust #466 2005-2008																									
73	3582606C2 Pipe	ea	10		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 160.00	\$ 1,600.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 156.87	\$ 1,568.70		\$ -
74	AJNAVCE939 Pipe	ea	10		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 47.75	\$ 477.50		\$ -	\$ 24.67	\$ 246.70		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -
75	AJNAVCE916 Pipe	ea	10		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 23.15	\$ 231.50		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -
76	AJ400STP Pipe	ea	10		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 69.00	\$ 690.00		\$ -	\$ 12.24	\$ 122.40		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -
77	AJNAVCE427 Frt Axle	ea	10		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 99.50	\$ 995.00		\$ -	\$ 29.25	\$ 292.50		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -
78	2507193C1 Strap	ea	12		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 20.95	\$ 251.40		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 20.59	\$ 247.08		\$ -
79	4" tail TL40202R	ea	10	\$ 4.25	\$ 42.50		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 3.60	\$ 36.00		\$ -	\$ 2.83	\$ 28.30	\$ 6.42	\$ 64.20		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 3.86	\$ 38.60		\$ -
Exhaust 466 2003																									
80	2004557C1 Pipe	ea	10		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 115.50	\$ 1,155.00		\$ -	\$ 145.58	\$ 1,455.80		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 113.60	\$ 1,136.00		\$ -
81	ZFS929016A IH School	ea	10		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 91.50	\$ 915.00		\$ -	\$ 93.85	\$ 938.50		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 91.61	\$ 916.10		\$ -
82	AJID0AA598 Pipe	ea	10		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 132.50	\$ 1,325.00		\$ -	\$ 105.76	\$ 1,057.60		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -
83	AJIDTPA598L Pipe	ea	10		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 195.50	\$ 1,955.00		\$ -	\$ 136.30	\$ 1,363.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -
84	2018471C1 Support	ea	6		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 193.50	\$ 1,161.00		\$ -	\$ 92.32	\$ 553.92		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 92.04	\$ 552.24		\$ -
85	1660540C91 Support	ea	6		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 63.00	\$ 378.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 62.04	\$ 372.24		\$ -
FUEL:																									
86	497840C96 Fuel sending unit	ea	3		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 79.50	\$ 238.50		\$ -	\$ 68.02	\$ 204.06		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 78.25	\$ 234.75		\$ -
87	1842638C92 Fuel Filter	ea	12		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 14.56	\$ 174.72		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 9.09	\$ 109.08		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 26.24	\$ 314.88		\$ -
OIL FILTER:																									
Oil Filter: Product Specific: International, WIX only																									
88	1842639C91	ea	50		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 26.69	\$ 1,334.50		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 23.99	\$ 1,199.50		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 40.13	\$ 2,006.50		\$ -
WASHER FLUID:																									
Washer Fluid: Product Specific: Peak																									
89	Barrel Windshield deicer and cleaner - 55 gal.	ea	5		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -
DEALER PARTS:																									
Product Specific: International																									
90	393442C1 Switch	ea	10	\$ 22.80	\$ 228.00		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 25.40	\$ 254.00		\$ -	\$ 24.03	\$ 240.30		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 24.98	\$ 249.80	\$ 17.14	\$ 171.40
91	2502912C91 Kit	ea	10		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 59.75	\$ 597.50		\$ -	\$ 77.56	\$ 775.60		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 97.73	\$ 977.30		\$ -
92	2033978C1 Clamp	ea	10		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 15.75	\$ 157.50		\$ -	\$ 16.08	\$ 160.80		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 15.52	\$ 155.20		\$ -
93	1807339C92 Sensor	ea	10		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 122.45	\$ 1,224.50		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 120.43	\$ 1,204.30		\$ -
94	1826634C94 Relay	ea	20		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 69.42	\$ 1,388.40		\$ -	\$ 38.54	\$ 770.80		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 68.26	\$ 1,365.20		\$ -

Item #	Description	Unit	Est Quan	BUS PARTS		D&W DIESEL		FLEET PRIDE		LEONARD		MATHEWS BUSES		GENUINE PARTS-NAPA		NY BUS SALES		PREVOST CAR (US)		PENN DETROIT		STADIUM INTL TRUCKS		UNITY SCHOOL BUS PARTS	
95	3523179C92 Horn	ea	50	\$ 15.65	\$ 782.50		\$ -	\$ -	\$ 19.50	\$ 975.00		\$ -	\$ 11.57	\$ 578.50		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 19.30	\$ 965.00		\$ -	
96	3523180C92 Horn	ea	50	\$ 15.65	\$ 782.50		\$ -	\$ -	\$ 19.50	\$ 975.00		\$ -	\$ 10.15	\$ 507.50		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 19.30	\$ 965.00		\$ -	
97	1621503C91 Light Assembly Head	ea	35		\$ -		\$ -	\$ -	\$ 60.00	\$ 2,100.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 64.68	\$ 2,263.80		\$ -	
98	3505300C1 Relay	ea	15		\$ -		\$ -	\$ -	\$ 10.50	\$ 157.50		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 10.35	\$ 155.25		\$ -	
99	2212342C91 Window Switch Plate	ea	50		\$ -		\$ -	\$ -	\$ 107.50	\$ 5,375.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 105.73	\$ 5,286.50		\$ -	
100	3587009C92 Turn Signal Switch	ea	5		\$ -		\$ -	\$ -	\$ 86.75	\$ 433.75		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 99.83	\$ 499.15		\$ -	
101	2598644C1 Blower Motor	ea	20		\$ -		\$ -	\$ -	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,000.00		\$ -	\$ 139.00	\$ 2,780.00		\$ -	\$ 54.30	\$ 1,086.00		\$ -	\$ 71.76	\$ 1,435.20	\$ 61.39	\$ 1,227.80	
102	442129012 Heater Motor	ea	20	\$ 46.50	\$ 930.00		\$ -	\$ -	\$ 51.25	\$ 1,025.00		\$ -	\$ 58.50	\$ 1,170.00		\$ -	\$ 28.62	\$ 572.40		\$ -	\$ 51.94	\$ 1,038.80	\$ 43.99	\$ 879.80	
103	2598648C1 Heater Motor	ea	20	\$ 49.00	\$ 980.00		\$ -	\$ -	\$ 39.50	\$ 790.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 32.49	\$ 649.80		\$ -	\$ 46.27	\$ 925.40	\$ 36.73	\$ 734.60	
104	2586986C1 Motor	ea	2		\$ -		\$ -	\$ -	\$ 44.50	\$ 89.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 37.22	\$ 74.44		\$ -	\$ 52.01	\$ 104.02	\$ 42.08	\$ 84.16	
105	2222800C1 Solenoid	ea	10		\$ -		\$ -	\$ -	\$ 51.50	\$ 515.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 50.62	\$ 506.20		\$ -	
106	93107300 Solenoid	ea	10	\$ 25.70	\$ 257.00		\$ -	\$ -	\$ 62.00	\$ 620.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 32.79	\$ 327.90		\$ -	\$ 63.20	\$ 632.00	\$ 37.07	\$ 370.70	
107	448787001 Solenoid	ea	10		\$ -		\$ -	\$ -	\$ 51.50	\$ 515.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 50.62	\$ 506.20		\$ -	
108	3553803C2 Turbo Clamp	ea	10		\$ -		\$ -	\$ -	\$ 20.60	\$ 206.00		\$ -	\$ 18.77	\$ 187.70		\$ -	\$ 14.99	\$ 149.90		\$ -	\$ 20.24	\$ 202.40		\$ -	
109	2203819C3 Door Stay	ea	20		\$ -		\$ -	\$ -	\$ 27.30	\$ 546.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 26.88	\$ 537.60		\$ -	
110	2204319C3 Door Stay	ea	20		\$ -		\$ -	\$ -	\$ 27.20	\$ 544.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 26.76	\$ 535.20		\$ -	
111	1830606C95 Water Pump	ea	5		\$ -	\$ 24.71	\$ 123.55	\$ -	\$ 127.25	\$ 636.25		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 69.50	\$ 347.50		\$ -	\$ 129.13	\$ 645.65		\$ -	
112	2507243C1 Water Valve	ea	5		\$ -		\$ -	\$ -	\$ 75.50	\$ 377.50		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 76.62	\$ 383.10	\$ 51.87	\$ 259.35	
ENGINE:																									
113	1878571C92 IPR Kit	ea	10		\$ -		\$ -	\$ -	\$ 164.75	\$ 1,647.50		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 162.00	\$ 1,620.00		\$ -	
114	EGR Cooler 1871733C95	ea	2		\$ -	\$ 661.95	\$ 1,323.90	\$ -	\$ 948.50	\$ 1,897.00	\$ 695.25	\$ 1,390.50		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 744.69	\$ 1,489.38		\$ -	\$ 932.67	\$ 1,865.34		\$ -	
115	1842665C93 Water Pump	ea	2		\$ -	\$ 61.57	\$ 123.14	\$ -	\$ 168.50	\$ 337.00	\$ 59.99	\$ 119.98	\$ 88.25	\$ 176.50		\$ -	\$ 78.84	\$ 157.68		\$ -	\$ 165.74	\$ 331.48		\$ -	
116	1850500C92 Valve Cover Gasket	ea	10		\$ -		\$ -	\$ -	\$ 299.95	\$ 2,999.50		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 294.95	\$ 2,949.50		\$ -	
117	1842380C95 Valve Cover Gasket	ea	10		\$ -		\$ -	\$ -	\$ 334.50	\$ 3,345.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 329.05	\$ 3,290.50		\$ -	
118	1875784C93 ICP Sensor	ea	10		\$ -		\$ -	\$ -	\$ 181.25	\$ 1,812.50		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 178.25	\$ 1,782.50		\$ -	
STOP SIGNS: PRODUCT SPECIFIC: SPECIALTY																									
119	SMC 2980 Stop Arms	ea	20	\$ 395.00	\$ 7,900.00		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 265.50	\$ 5,310.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 7,000.00		\$ -	\$ 225.60	\$ 4,512.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -
120	SMC 2981 Stop Arms	ea	20	\$ 395.00	\$ 7,900.00		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 255.00	\$ 5,100.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 7,000.00		\$ -	\$ 225.60	\$ 4,512.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -
121	SMC290 Kit Strobing LED	ea	25	\$ 121.00	\$ 3,025.00		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 68.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 109.50	\$ 2,737.50		\$ -	\$ 68.25	\$ 1,706.25		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 124.53	\$ 3,113.25
BUS PARTS:																									
122	425524001 Seat Shock	ea	25		\$ -		\$ -	\$ -	\$ 31.00	\$ 775.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 39.91	\$ 997.75		\$ -	
123	93107300 Solenoid	ea	10	\$ 25.70	\$ 257.00		\$ -	\$ -	\$ 62.34	\$ 623.40		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 63.20	\$ 632.00	\$ 37.07	\$ 370.70	
124	GNSI 2150180 Seat Shock	ea	30		\$ -		\$ -	\$ -	\$ 12.50	\$ 375.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	
125	6500-2759 Panasonic 5 Pin Microphone	ea	20	\$ 35.75	\$ 715.00		\$ -	\$ -	\$ 18.00	\$ 360.00	\$ 21.25	\$ 425.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	
126	480271 REI 5 Pin Microphone	ea	20	\$ 73.00	\$ 1,460.00		\$ -	\$ -	\$ 33.40	\$ 668.00		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 62.00	\$ 1,240.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 74.75	\$ 1,495.00	
AUTOMOTIVE SUPPLIES:																									
127	Brake Kleen: Chlorinated	case	30		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 33.00	\$ 990.00		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 30.36	\$ 910.80		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -
HEADLIGHTS: PRODUCT SPECIFIC: WAGNER & GE																									
128	H6054 headlight	ea	10		\$ -		\$ -	\$ -	\$ 7.55	\$ 75.50	\$ 7.75	\$ 77.50	\$ 6.49	\$ 64.90		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 7.42	\$ 74.20	\$ 8.05	\$ 80.50	
129	9007 Headlight	ea	50		\$ -		\$ -	\$ -	\$ 5.38	\$ 269.00	\$ 5.35	\$ 267.50	\$ 3.40	\$ 170.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 5.73	\$ 286.50	\$ 3.25	\$ 162.50	
Sensor Cables:																									
130	801553 DT04 Straight Connector	ea	10		\$ -		\$ -	\$ -	\$ 77.00	\$ 770.00		\$ -	\$ 78.13	\$ 781.30		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 79.45	\$ 794.50	\$ 76.94	\$ 769.40		\$ -	
131	801551 DT04 90 Connector	ea	10		\$ -		\$ -	\$ -	\$ 74.75	\$ 747.50		\$ -	\$ 78.13	\$ 781.30		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 79.45	\$ 794.50	\$ 74.72	\$ 747.20		\$ -	
BODY SUPPLIES: PRODUCT SPECIFIC																									
3M:																									
132	Sand Paper Crystal Bay 051131-01249 80 grit	ea	10		\$ -		\$ -	\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 33.00	\$ 330.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	
133	Sand Paper Crystal Bay 051131-01244 180 grit	ea	10		\$ -		\$ -	\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 29.00	\$ 290.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	
134	Seam Sealer 8038	ea	15		\$ -		\$ -	\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 27.83	\$ 417.45		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	
135	Panel Adhesive 8115	ea	15		\$ -		\$ -	\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 35.12	\$ 526.80		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	
136	5" Fibre Disc 01915	ea	100		\$ -		\$ -	\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 3.45	\$ 345.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	
137	Scotch Brite Roloc 07480	ea	250		\$ -		\$ -	\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 0.96	\$ 240.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	
138	Green Corps Roloc	ea	250		\$ -		\$ -	\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 1.20	\$ 300.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	
Automotive Grade Tape:																									
139	2"	ea	100		\$ -		\$ -	\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 5.66	\$ 566.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	
140	3/4"	ea	100		\$ -		\$ -	\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 2.07	\$ 207.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	
Devilbiss: Product Specific																									
141	24 oz Disposable Cups DPC0601	ea	400		\$ -		\$ -	\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 1.60	\$ 640.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	
142	34 oz Disposable Cups DPC0601	ea	400		\$ -		\$ -	\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 2.01	\$ 80											

Item #	Description	Unit	Est Quan	BUS PARTS	D&W DIESEL	FLEET PRIDE	LEONARD	MATHEWS BUSES	GENUINE PARTS-NAPA	NY BUS SALES	PREVOST CAR (US)	PENN DETROIT	STADIUM INTL TRUCKS	UNITY SCHOOL BUS PARTS							
ANTIFREEZE:																					
148	Extended Life RTU 55 gal barrels	ea	5	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 336.93	\$ 1,684.65	\$ 577.25	\$ 2,886.25	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 495.95	\$ 2,479.75	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
INTERNATIONAL BUS																					
149	1619503C2 Front Bumper	ea	1	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 720.00	\$ 720.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 654.85	\$ 654.85	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 802.59	\$ 802.59	\$ -	\$ -	
150	411522002 Rear Bumper	ea	1	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 850.00	\$ 850.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 802.59	\$ 802.59	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 14.27	\$ 114.16	\$ -	\$ -	
151	509043C1 Rear Bumper Bolts	ea	8	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 15.00	\$ 120.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 14.27	\$ 114.16	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,921.83	\$ 1,921.83	\$ -	\$ -	
152	3549629C93 Hood Assembly	ea	1	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,005.00	\$ 2,005.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,921.83	\$ 1,921.83	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 234.01	\$ 234.01	\$ -	\$ -	
153	1657747C4 LH Fender Ext.	ea	1	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 257.80	\$ 257.80	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 234.01	\$ 234.01	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 229.46	\$ 229.46	\$ -	\$ -	
154	1657748C4 RH Fender Ext.	ea	1	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 252.80	\$ 252.80	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 229.46	\$ 229.46	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 64.68	\$ 258.72	\$ -	\$ -	
155	1621503C91 Headlite Assembly	ea	4	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 65.75	\$ 263.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 64.68	\$ 258.72	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 30.87	\$ 185.22	\$ 30.11	\$ 180.66	
156	ZR3365 Crossover Mirror Head	ea	6	\$ 28.00	\$ 168.00	\$ -	\$ 27.50	\$ 165.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 27.77	\$ 166.62	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 30.87	\$ 185.22	\$ 30.11	\$ 180.66		
157	ZR19NAV Crossover Mirror Base	ea	6	\$ 10.49	\$ 62.94	\$ -	\$ 10.45	\$ 62.70	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 9.69	\$ 58.14	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 11.68	\$ 70.08	\$ 10.51	\$ 63.06		
158	ZGP446177002 Windshield	ea	1	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 123.75	\$ 123.75	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 80.79	\$ 80.79	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 101.23	\$ 1,012.30	\$ -	\$ -	
159	2203543C1 Step treads	ea	10	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 92.25	\$ 922.50	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 101.23	\$ 1,012.30	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 62.79	\$ 627.90	\$ -	\$ -	
160	2203613C1 Step treads	ea	10	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 66.50	\$ 665.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 62.79	\$ 627.90	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,187.77	\$ 8,751.08	\$ -	\$ -	
161	452187001 Side E-Door	ea	4	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,420.00	\$ 9,680.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,187.77	\$ 8,751.08	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 43.48	\$ 173.92	\$ -	\$ -	
162	202460003 Side E-Door Glass	ea	4	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 46.00	\$ 184.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 43.48	\$ 173.92	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 987.48	\$ 7,899.84	\$ -	\$ -	
163	453838001 Rear E-Dirr	ea	8	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 987.48	\$ 7,899.84	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 46.20	\$ 92.40	\$ -	\$ -	
164	ZGP202440003 Top Glass E-Door	ea	2	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 52.50	\$ 105.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 46.20	\$ 92.40	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 35.13	\$ 70.26	\$ -	\$ -	
165	ZGP411908003 Lower Glass E-Door	ea	2	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 37.25	\$ 74.50	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 35.13	\$ 70.26	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 414.32	\$ 828.64	\$ -	\$ -	
166	449796002 Aft Entrance Door	ea	2	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 456.50	\$ 913.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 414.32	\$ 828.64	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 339.26	\$ 678.52	\$ -	\$ -	
167	449760001 Forward Entrance Door	ea	2	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 373.75	\$ 747.50	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 339.26	\$ 678.52	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 37.50	\$ 75.00	\$ -	\$ -	
168	452019002 Seal Entrance Door Glass	ea	2	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 41.50	\$ 83.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 37.50	\$ 75.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 40.76	\$ 81.52	\$ -	\$ -	
169	ZGP452416005 Glass Entrance Door	ea	2	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 44.90	\$ 89.80	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 40.76	\$ 81.52	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 607.32	\$ 3,643.92	\$ -	\$ -	
170	452254002 Interior Tag Panel RH	ea	6	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 669.00	\$ 4,014.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 607.32	\$ 3,643.92	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 178.46	\$ 1,070.76	\$ -	\$ -	
171	452254004 Interior Tag Panel LH	ea	6	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 196.50	\$ 1,179.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 178.46	\$ 1,070.76	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 358.99	\$ 2,153.94	\$ -	\$ -	
172	452324007 Skin Outer Rear Tag RH	ea	6	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 395.50	\$ 2,373.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 358.99	\$ 2,153.94	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 438.52	\$ 2,631.12	\$ -	\$ -	
173	452336006 Skin Outer Rear Tag LH	ea	6	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 483.00	\$ 2,898.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 438.52	\$ 2,631.12	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 43.48	\$ 173.92	\$ -	\$ -	
174	202460003 Rear 1/4 Tag Panel Window	ea	4	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 47.90	\$ 191.60	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 43.48	\$ 173.92	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 171.76	\$ 171.76	\$ -	\$ -	
175	413439002 Body Lining	ea	1	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 189.22	\$ 189.22	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 171.76	\$ 171.76	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 84.26	\$ 84.26	\$ -	\$ -	
176	413441010 Body Lining	ea	1	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 93.00	\$ 93.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 84.26	\$ 84.26	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 151.55	\$ 151.55	\$ -	\$ -	
177	413441011 Body Lining	ea	1	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 166.95	\$ 166.95	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 151.55	\$ 151.55	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 44.34	\$ 44.34	\$ -	\$ -	
178	413441004 Body Lining	ea	1	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 48.85	\$ 48.85	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 44.34	\$ 44.34	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 167.34	\$ 167.34	\$ -	\$ -	
179	413441005 Body Lining	ea	1	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 184.50	\$ 184.50	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 167.34	\$ 167.34	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 164.69	\$ 164.69	\$ -	\$ -	
180	424053003 Side Sheet	ea	1	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 181.44	\$ 181.44	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 164.69	\$ 164.69	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 176.86	\$ 176.86	\$ -	\$ -	
181	424053004 Side Sheet	ea	1	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 194.85	\$ 194.85	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 176.86	\$ 176.86	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 329.01	\$ 329.01	\$ -	\$ -	
182	424053005 Side Sheet	ea	1	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 362.50	\$ 362.50	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 329.01	\$ 329.01	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 243.20	\$ 243.20	\$ -	\$ -	
183	424053006 Side Sheet	ea	1	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 267.90	\$ 267.90	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 243.20	\$ 243.20	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 173.67	\$ 173.67	\$ -	\$ -	
184	424053001 Side Sheet	ea	1	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 191.50	\$ 191.50	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 173.67	\$ 173.67	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 239.55	\$ 239.55	\$ -	\$ -	
185	424053012 Side Sheet	ea	1	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 264.00	\$ 264.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 239.55	\$ 239.55	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 230.09	\$ 230.09	\$ -	\$ -	
186	417440011 Side Sheet	ea	1	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 253.50	\$ 253.50	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 230.09	\$ 230.09	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 250.55	\$ 250.55	\$ -	\$ -	
187	417440012 Side Sheet	ea	1	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 276.00	\$ 276.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 250.55	\$ 250.55	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 593.59	\$ 593.59	\$ -	\$ -	
188	3613449C1 Frt Bumper	ea	1	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 650.00	\$ 650.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 593.59	\$ 593.59	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 479.58	\$ 479.58	\$ -	\$ -	
189	2204857C3 Rear Bumper	ea	1																		

Item #	Description	Unit	Est Quan	BUS PARTS		D&W DIESEL		FLEET PRIDE		LEONARD		MATHEWS BUSES		GENUINE PARTS-NAPA		NY BUS SALES		PREVOST CAR (US)		PENN DETROIT		STADIUM INTL TRUCKS		UNITY SCHOOL BUS PARTS	
209	2206735C4 Interior Rear Tag Panel RH	ea	4		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 233.50	\$ 934.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 211.92	\$ 847.68		\$ -
210	2206734C3 Interior Rear tag Panel LH	ea	4		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 167.50	\$ 670.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 151.64	\$ 606.56		\$ -
211	2207633C1 Skin Outer Rear Tag Panel RH	ea	4		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 252.00	\$ 1,008.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 228.38	\$ 913.52		\$ -
212	2208092C1 Skin Outer Rear Tag Panel LH	ea	4		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 632.50	\$ 2,530.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 573.89	\$ 2,295.56		\$ -
213	2203546C1 Step Treads Entrance Door	ea	4		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 97.75	\$ 391.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 107.30	\$ 429.20		\$ -
214	2203616C1 Step Treads Entrance Door	ea	4		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 90.00	\$ 360.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 81.51	\$ 326.04		\$ -
215	435383001 Side E-Door Handle & Rear E-Door Handle	ea	4		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 109.00	\$ 436.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 43.28	\$ 173.12		\$ -
216	2201409C3 Lining Lower	ea	1		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 101.00	\$ 101.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 102.40	\$ 102.40		\$ -
217	2201410C3 Lining Lower	ea	1		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 96.00	\$ 96.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 91.31	\$ 91.31		\$ -
218	2201634C3 Lining Lower	ea	1		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 96.00	\$ 96.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 86.33	\$ 86.33		\$ -
219	2201635C3 Lining Lower	ea	1		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 96.00	\$ 96.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 86.84	\$ 86.84		\$ -
220	2201640C3 Lining Lower	ea	1		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 73.00	\$ 73.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 65.93	\$ 65.93		\$ -
221	2201641C3 Lining Lower	ea	1		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 72.00	\$ 72.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 64.45	\$ 64.45		\$ -
222	2201671C1 Side Sheet	ea	1		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 130.00	\$ 130.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 117.86	\$ 117.86		\$ -
223	2201667C1 Side Sheet	ea	1		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 69.00	\$ 69.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 62.58	\$ 62.58		\$ -
224	2201668C1 Side Sheet	ea	1		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 189.00	\$ 189.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 171.80	\$ 171.80		\$ -
225	2202359C3 Lower Skirt (Wedge)	ea	1		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 171.50	\$ 171.50		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 155.55	\$ 155.55		\$ -
226	2202360C3 Lower Skirt (Wedge)	ea	1		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 127.50	\$ 127.50		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 115.62	\$ 115.62		\$ -
227	421845003 Skirt 30 1/2"	ea	1		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 35.50	\$ 35.50		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 49.71	\$ 49.71		\$ -
228	421845004 Skirt 84 1/2"	ea	1		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 88.00	\$ 88.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 79.50	\$ 79.50		\$ -
229	421845005 Skirt 93 1/2"	ea	1		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 104.00	\$ 104.00		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	\$ 94.38	\$ 94.38		\$ -
		TOTAL:			\$ 40,126.31		\$ 3,690.59		\$ 2,674.65		\$ 227,059.04		\$ 122,695.70		\$ 116,356.57		\$ 43,336.67		\$ 56,815.13		\$ 19,273.61		\$ 142,747.81		\$ 23,881.10
				6/30/2015				?		7/31/2015		6/30/2015		Jul-14		?		?		7/1/2015		6/30/2015		?	
				No		next day		?		Yes		no		yes		?		Next day		Yes		?		?	

\*\*\*\*\*END OF PART 1 \*\*\*\*\*

## Part 2

Part 2 is for emergency, over the counter, purchases of items not listed on Part 1. These purchases will be made throughout the school year as needed by the District. The list below is only for calculating bottom line cost of items listed. IT IS NOT A REPRESENTATION OF ITEMS THAT WILL BE ORDERED AND ANY DISCOUNT OFFERED IS TO BE APPLICABLE TO ALL PURCHASES IN CATEGORY INDICATED, THROUGHOUT THE YEAR EXCLUDING ANY EXCLUSIONS LISTED BELOW.

### **YOU MUST BID ON AT LEAST 75% OF ITEMS (OR 23 OF 30)**

**\*\*You are to fill in CATALOG LIST PRICE of each item and indicate percent of discount.\*\***

Award will be made to the bidder offering the lowest price AFTER DISCOUNT on items specified. The percentage indicated will be offered until July 31, 2015, or when a new contract is awarded, whichever is earlier. Any such decision by the School District shall be final and conclusive. You must provide product line information that the discount is to be taken from and must be able to show List Price upon request.

Please indicate items (if any) excluded from the discount.

**You must indicate BRAND AND # offered where specified.**

			NAPA			MATTHEWS BUSES			UNITED AUTO SUPPLY		
Item #	Description	Unit	LIST Price	Discount	TOTAL	LIST Price	Discount	TOTAL	LIST Price	Discount	TOTAL
Bulbs:											
Brass Base Only											
1	1157- Wagner	ea	\$ 2.58	93%	\$ 0.18	\$ 0.52	30%	\$ 0.36	\$ 0.93	70%	\$ 0.28
2	1156 - Wagner	ea	\$ 2.50	84%	\$ 0.40	\$ 0.79	30%	\$ 0.55	\$ 1.40	70%	\$ 0.42
3	93-Wagner	ea	\$ 2.78	76%	\$ 0.67	\$ 1.55	30%	\$ 1.09	\$ 3.13	70%	\$ 0.94
4	194-Wagner	ea	\$ 1.66	88%	\$ 0.20	\$ 0.48	30%	\$ 0.34	\$ 0.80	70%	\$ 0.24
Headlight Product Specific: Wagner											
5	9005 High Beam - Wagner	ea	\$ 15.38	81%	\$ 2.92	\$ 7.07	35%	\$ 4.60	\$ 13.73	70%	\$ 4.12
6	9006 Low Beam - Wagner	ea	\$ 15.38	81%	\$ 2.92	\$ 8.34	35%	\$ 5.42	\$ 13.73	70%	\$ 4.12
7	BP1255/H3 Halogen - Wagner	ea	\$ 8.24	68%	\$ 2.64	\$ 3.97	30%	\$ 2.78	\$ 9.40	70%	\$ 2.82
8	262 Electronic Flasher	ea	\$ 15.62	61%	\$ 6.09	\$ 11.84	30%	\$ 8.29	\$ 25.90	60%	\$ 10.36
Wiper Blades:											
11	24" Winter	ea	\$ 15.90	70%	\$ 4.77	\$ 14.99	35%	\$ 9.74	\$ 12.04	67%	\$ 3.97
12	22" Winter	ea	\$ 15.14	70%	\$ 4.54	\$ 11.51	35%	\$ 7.48	\$ 12.04	67%	\$ 3.97
13	20" Winter	ea	\$ 14.60	70%	\$ 4.38	\$ 10.36	35%	\$ 6.73	\$ 12.04	67%	\$ 3.97
Heater Hose											
15	1" - Silicone Hose	25'	\$ 20.10	65%	\$ 7.04	\$ 4.20	30%	\$ 2.94	<del>\$ 1,006.70</del>	70%	\$ 151.01
16	1/2" - Silicone Hose	25'	\$ 13.32	65%	\$ 4.66	\$ 2.37	30%	\$ 1.66	<del>\$ 472.65</del>	70%	\$ 70.90
17	3/4" - Silicone Hose	25'	\$ 16.22	65%	\$ 5.68	\$ 2.24	30%	\$ 1.57	<del>\$ 518.11</del>	70%	\$ 77.72

Item	Description	Unit			Total			Total			Total
<b>Filters: Napa: Equal to Napa - No Generic Filters</b>											
22	1799	ea	\$ 57.58	80%	\$ 11.52	\$ 31.50	28%	\$ 22.68	\$ 30.20	73.0%	\$ 8.15
23	3517	ea	\$ 62.80	80%	\$ 12.56	\$ 34.90	28%	\$ 25.13	\$ 32.15	73.0%	\$ 8.68
25	7744XD Oil filter	ea	\$ 101.98	80%	\$ 20.40	\$ 58.02	28%	\$ 41.77	\$ 54.29	73.0%	\$ 14.66
26	3231 Fuel Filter	ea	\$ 80.90	80%	\$ 16.18	\$ 41.74	28%	\$ 30.05	\$ 35.33	73.0%	\$ 9.54
27	6870 Air Filter	ea	\$ 147.30	80%	\$ 29.46	\$ 85.60	28%	\$ 61.63	\$ 75.60	73.0%	\$ 20.41
28	6433 Air Filter	ea	\$ 83.84	80%	\$ 16.77	\$ 39.02	28%	\$ 28.09	\$ 40.31	73.0%	\$ 10.88
29	2809 Air Filter	ea	\$ 152.44	80%	\$ 30.49	\$ 76.09	28%	\$ 54.78	\$ 77.04	73.0%	\$ 20.80
30	IC 3532799C1	ea	\$ 147.30	80%	\$ 29.46	\$ 85.60	28%	\$ 61.63	\$ 75.60	73.0%	\$ 20.41
					\$ 213.91	<b>TOTAL</b>		\$ 379.33	<b>TOTAL</b>		\$ 448.39
					6/30/2015			7/31/2015			7/1/2015
					Yes			no			yes



# Baldwinsville Central Schools

Baldwinsville, New York 13027

## - NOTICE TO BIDDERS -

Sealed bids are to be addressed and delivered to: Baldwinsville Central School District, Attn: Patricia McKenna, 29 East Oneida Street, Baldwinsville, New York 13027 by Tuesday, June 24, 2014 at 1:00PM at which time they will be opened for:

### **AUTOMOTIVE PARTS & SUPPLIES#349**

Specifications and bid forms may be obtained at said office or online at [www.bville.org](http://www.bville.org) (Departments/Business Office/Purchasing). The Board Of Education reserves the right to reject any and all bids.

Any bids submitted will be binding for SIXTY (60) days subsequent to date of bid opening.

By order of the Board Of Education, Baldwinsville Central School District, Onondaga County, Baldwinsville, New York 13027.

Dated: June 6, 2014

James Rodems  
Assistant Superintendent for Mgt. Services

Pursuant to and in compliance with your advertisement for bids for the item(s) specified below, the Notice to Bidders, and Detailed Specifications, the undersigned offers to provide items specified for the price set forth:

Name of Bidder: \_\_\_\_\_

Address: \_\_\_\_\_

Phone: \_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_

Email: \_\_\_\_\_ Website: \_\_\_\_\_

Signature: \_\_\_\_\_

Printed Name: \_\_\_\_\_ Title: \_\_\_\_\_

# Baldwinsville Central Schools

Baldwinsville, New York 13027

## - INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS-

1. Complete the Bid Form. Bids MUST be submitted on the enclosed set of forms. *Failure to do so MAY result in rejection of bid.*
2. Complete and sign the Non-Collusive Bidding Certificate. *A bid may be rejected if the Non-Collusive Bidding Certificate is not signed.*
3. Return the entire BID packet. The following should be included and returned.
  - COVER SHEET (1)
  - INSTRUCTIONS (2)
  - GENERAL CONDITIONS (3)
  - NON-COLLUSIVE BIDDING CERTIFICATE (4)
  - SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS (5)
  - SPECIFICATIONS AND BID FORM (6)
4. It is the responsibility of the Bidder to make sure all pages are included in the bid Packet. If any part of the bid packet is missing you must notify this office **prior** to the bid opening so a complete packet can be sent. *Failure to complete any part of the bid because it was not included in the bid packet may be cause for rejection.*
5. Bids shall be enclosed in an opaque envelope with the NAME OF BIDDER and the statement that "ENVELOPE CONTAINS A SEALED BID FOR AUTOMOTIVE PARTS & SUPPLIES #349 TO BE OPENED ON Tuesday, June 24, 2014 at 1:00PM."

NOTE: We will NOT be responsible for bids that are opened by this office because it was not noted on outside of envelope that the envelope contains a sealed bid.
---

6. Direct any inquires concerning bid instructions to Patricia McKenna, Purchasing, (315) 638-6060 or email at pmckenna@bville.org
7. The Board Of Education reserves the right to reject any or all bids.
8. Bid tabulations will not be mailed out but will be posted on our website. If you wish to receive a tabulation in the mail, you must request it with the return of this bid form.

# BALDWINSVILLE CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

Baldwinsville, New York 13027

## - GENERAL CONDITIONS -

(for the purchase of materials, supplies, and equipment)

All invitations to bid issued by the above named school district will bind bidders and successful bidders to the conditions and requirements set forth in these general conditions, and such conditions shall form an integral part of each purchase contract awarded by the School District.

### DEFINITIONS

"School District"	- shall be the legal designation of the district
"Board"	- the Board of Education of the School District
"Bid"	- an offer to furnish materials, supplies, and/or equipment in accordance with the invitation to bid, the general conditions, and the specifications
"Bid Offer"	- the form on which the bidder submits his bid
"Bidder"	- any individual, company, or corporation submitting a bid
"Successful Bidder"	- any bidder to whom an award is made by the School District
"Specifications"	- description of materials, supplies, and/or equipment and the conditions of its purchase

### BIDS

- The date and time of bid opening will be given in the 'Notice to Bidders'.
- All bids must be submitted on and in accordance with forms provided by the board.
- All bids received after the time stated in the 'Notice to Bidders' may not be counted and will be returned to the bidder. The bidder assumes the risk of any delay in the mail or in the handling of the mail by employees of the School District. Whether sent by mail or by means of personal delivery, the bidder assumes responsibility for having their bid deposited on time at the place specified.
- All information required by 'Notice to Bidder's', 'Specifications', and 'Bid Offer', in connection with each item against which a bid is submitted, must be given to constitute a regular bid.
- The submission of a bid will be construed to mean that the bidder is fully informed as to the extent and character of the supplies, materials, or equipment required and a representation that the bidder can furnish the supplies, materials or equipment satisfactorily in complete compliance with the specifications.
- No alteration, erasure, or addition is to be made in the typewritten or printed matter. Deviations from the specifications must be set forth in space provided in bid for this purpose.
- Prices and information required, except signature of bidder, should be typewritten for legibility. Illegible or vague bids may be rejected. All signatures must be written. Facsimile, printed or typewritten signatures are not acceptable.
- Sales to School Districts are not affected by any fair trade agreements. (General Business Law, Ch. 39, Sec. 369-A, Sub.3, L. 1941).
- No charge will be allowed for federal, state or municipal sales and excise taxes since the School District is exempt from such taxes. The price bid shall be net and shall not include the amount of any such tax. Exemption certificates, if required, will be furnished on forms provided by the bidder.
- In all specifications, the words "or equal" are understood after each article giving manufacturer's name or catalog reference, or on any patented article. The decision of the School District as to whether an alternate or substitution is in fact "equal" shall be final. If bidding on items other than those specified, bidder must, in every instance, give the trade designation of the article, manufacturer's name, and detailed specification of items he proposes to furnish. Otherwise, bid will be construed as submitted on the identical item as specified.
- Bids on equipment must be on standard new equipment, of latest model, and in current production, unless otherwise specified.
- All regularly manufactured stock electrical items must bear the label of the Underwriters' Laboratories, Inc.
- When bids are requested on a lump sum basis, bidder must bid on each item in the lump sum group. A bidder desiring to bid "no charge" on an item in a group must so indicate; otherwise bid may be rejected.
- All prices quoted must be "per unit" as specified; e.g., do not quote "per case" when "per dozen" is requested; otherwise bid may be rejected.
- Bidder must insert the price per unit and the extensions against each item in their bid. In the event of a discrepancy between the unit price and the extension, the unit price will govern. Prices shall be extended in decimals, not fractions.
- Prices shall be net, including transportation and delivery charges fully prepaid by the successful bidder to destination indicated in the proposal. If award is made on any other basis, transportation charges must be prepaid by the successful bidder and added to the invoice as a separate item. In any case, title shall not pass until items have been delivered and accepted.
- Under penalty of perjury, the bidder certifies that:
  - The bid has been arrived at by the bidder independently and has been submitted without collusion with any other vendor of materials, supplies or equipment of the type described in the invitation for bids, and
  - The contents of the bid have not been communicated by the bidder, nor, to its best knowledge and belief, by any of its employees or agents, to any person not an employee or agent of the bidder or its surety on any bond furnished herewith prior to the official opening of the bid. See Section 103-d reproduced on back.
- All bids must be sealed. They may be submitted either in plain, opaque envelopes, or in those furnished by the School District. Bid envelopes must be clearly marked "Bid". Also the date and time of the bid opening as indicated on the Notice to Bidders must appear on the envelope. Bids must not be attached to or enclosed in packages containing bid samples. Telegraphed bids may be considered at the

discretion of the School District. Telephoned quotations or amendments will not be accepted at any time.

19. No interpretation of the meaning of the specifications or other contract document will be made to any bidder orally. Every request for such interpretation should be in writing, addressed to the School District, not later than five (5) days prior to the date fixed for the opening of bids. Notice of any and all such interpretations and any supplemental instructions will be sent to all bidders of record by the School District in the form of addenda to the specifications. All addenda so issued shall become a part of the contract document.
20. If supplies, materials, or equipment are to be delivered over an extended period of time, or if the specifications so state, then the

successful bidder may be required to execute an agreement in relation to the performance of his contract, such agreement to be executed by the bidder within 15 days after notification to execute such contract. If the specifications so state, the successful bidder also may be required to furnish a performance bond equal to the full amount of the contract to guarantee the faithful performance of such contract. Such performance bond shall be maintained in full force and effect until the contract shall have been fully performed. The surety company furnishing such performance bond shall be authorized to do business in the State of New York and must be satisfactory to the attorney for the School District. The performance bond shall be executed by the successful bidder at the time of the execution of the contract by the successful bidder and the Board.

### SAMPLES

1. All specifications are minimum standards; and accepted bid samples do not supersede specifications for quality unless bid sample is superior, in which case deliveries must be the same identity and quality as accepted bid sample.
2. The School District reserves the right to request a representative sample of the item quoted upon either prior to the award or before shipments are made. If the sample is not in accordance with the requirements of the specification, the School District may reject the bid; or if award has been made, cancel the contract at the expense of the successful bidder.
3. Samples, when required, must be submitted strictly in accordance with instructions; otherwise, bid may not be considered. If samples

are requested subsequent to bid opening, they shall be delivered within ten (10) days of the request, or as directed, for bid to have consideration. Samples must be furnished free of charge and must be accompanied by descriptive memorandum invoices indicating if the bidder desires their return and specifying address to which they are to be returned provided they have not been used or made useless by testing. Award samples may be held for comparison with deliveries. The School District will not be responsible for any samples destroyed or mutilated by examination or testing. Samples not removed within fifteen (15) days after written notice to the bidder will be regarded as abandoned and the School District shall have the right to dispose of them as its own property.

### AWARD

1. Awards will be made to the lowest responsible bidder, as will best promote the public interest, taking into consideration the reliability of the bidder, the quality of the materials, equipment, or supplies to be furnished, their conformity with the specifications, the purposes for which required, and the terms of delivery.
2. The School District reserves the right to reject all bids. Also reserved is the right to reject, for cause, any bid in whole or in part, to waive technical defects; qualifications; irregularities; and omission, if in its judgment the best interest of the district will be served. Also reserved is the right to reject, for cause, irregularities; and omission, if in its judgment the best interests of the district will be served. Also reserved is the right to reject bids and to purchase items on State

contract if such items can be obtained on the same terms, conditions, specifications, and at lower price.

3. The School District reserves the right to make awards within sixty (60) days after the date of the bid opening during which period bids may not be withdrawn unless the bidder distinctly states in his bid that acceptance thereof must be made within a shorter specified time.
4. Where a bidder is requested to submit a bid on individual items and also on a total sum or sums, the right is reserved to award bids on individual items or on total sums.

### CONTRACT

1. Each bid will be received with the understanding that the acceptance thereof in writing by the School District, approved by the Board of Education, to furnish any or all of the items described therein shall constitute a contract between the successful bidder and the School District. Contract shall bind the successful bidder on their part to furnish and deliver at the prices and in accordance with the conditions of their bid. Contract shall bind the School District on its part to order from such successful bidder (except in the case of emergency) and to pay for the contract prices, all items ordered and delivered, within ten (10) per cent over or under the award quantity, unless otherwise specified.
2. The placing in the mail of a notice of award or purchase order to a successful bidder, to the address given in their bid, will be considered sufficient notice of acceptance of contract.
3. If the successful bidder fails to deliver within the time specified, or within reasonable time as interpreted by the School District, or fails to make replacements of rejected articles, when so requested, immediately or as directed by the School District, the School District may purchase from other sources to take the place of the item rejected or not delivered. The School District reserves the right to authorize immediate purchase from other sources against rejections on any contract when necessary. On all such purchases the successful bidder agrees to reimburse the School District promptly for excess costs occasioned by such purchases. Should the cost be less, the successful

bidder shall have no claim to the difference. Such purchases will be deducted from contract quantity.

4. A contract may be canceled at the successful bidder's expense upon non-performance of the contract.
5. If the successful bidder fails to deliver as ordered, the School District reserves the right to cancel the contract and purchase the balance from other sources at the successful bidder's expense.
6. Cancellation of contract for any reason may result in the removal of the successful bidder's name from mailing list for future proposals for an indeterminate period.
7. When materials, equipment or supplies are rejected, they must be removed by the successful bidder from the premise of the School District within five (5) days of notification. Rejected items left longer than five (5) days will be regarded as abandoned, and the School District shall have the right to dispose of them as its own property.
8. No items are to be shipped or delivered until receipt of an official order from the School District.
9. It is mutually understood and agreed that the successful bidder shall not assign, transfer, convey, sublet or otherwise dispose of the contract or their right, title, or interest therein, or their power to execute such contract, to any other person, company, or corporation, without the previous written consent of the School District.

## INSTALLATION OF EQUIPMENT

1. The successful bidder shall clean up and remove all debris and rubbish resulting from their work from time to time as required or directed. Upon completion of the work, the premises shall be left in a neat, unobstructed condition, and the buildings broom cleaned, and everything in perfect repair and order. Old materials are the property of the successful bidder unless otherwise specified.
2. Equipment, supplies, and materials shall be stored at the site only on the approval of the School District and at the successful bidder's risk. In general, such on-site storage should be avoided to prevent possible damage or loss of the material.
3. Work shall be progressed so as to cause the least inconvenience to the School District and with proper consideration for the rights of other successful bidders or workmen. The successful bidder shall keep in touch with the entire operation and install their work promptly.
4. Bidders shall acquaint themselves with conditions to be found at the site and shall assume all responsibility for placing and installing the equipment in the locations required.
5. Equipment for trade-in shall be dismantled by the successful bidder and removed at his expense. The condition of the trade-in equipment at the time it is turned over to the successful bidder shall be the same as covered in the specifications, except as affected by normal wear and tear from use up to the time of trade-in. All equipment is represented simply "as is". Equipment is available for inspection only at the delivery point listed for new equipment, unless otherwise specified.

## GUARANTEES BY THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER

6. The Successful bidder guarantees:
  - a) Their products against defective material or workmanship and to repair or replace any damages or marring occasioned in transit.
  - b) To furnish adequate protection from damage for all work and to repair damages of any kind for which they or their work people are responsible, to the building or equipment, to their own work, or the work of other successful bidders.
  - c) To carry adequate insurance to protect the School District from loss in case of accident, fire, theft, etc.
  - d) That all deliveries will be equal to the accepted bid sample.
  - e) That the equipment or furniture offered is standard, new, latest model or regular stock product or as required by the specifications, with parts regularly used for the type of equipment or furniture offered; also that no attachment or part has been substituted or applied contrary to manufacturer's recommendations and standard practice. Every unit delivered must be guaranteed against faulty material and workmanship for a period of at least one year from date of delivery. If during this period such faults develop, the successful bidder agrees to replace the unit or the part affected without cost to the School District.
2. Any merchandise provided under the contract which is or becomes defective during the guarantee period shall be replaced by the successful bidder free of charge with the specific understanding that all replacements shall carry the same guarantee as the original equipment (one year from the date of acceptance of the replacement). The successful bidder shall make any such replacement immediately upon receiving notice from the School District.

## DELIVERY

1. Delivery must be made as ordered and in accordance with the proposal and specifications. If delivery instructions do not appear on order, it will be interpreted to mean prompt delivery (not to exceed 30 days). The decision of the School District as to reasonable compliance with delivery terms shall be final. Burden of proof of delay in receipt of order shall rest with the successful bidder. Failure to deliver because of delayed payments or for any other reason except that described in Paragraph 51 will be cause for open market purchase at the expense of the successful bidder.
2. The School District will not schedule any deliveries for Saturdays, Sundays, or legal holidays, except commodities required for daily consumption or where the delivery is an emergency, as replacement, or is overdue, in which event the conveniences of the School District shall govern.
3. Items shall be securely and properly packed for shipment, storage and stocking in new shipping containers and according to accepted commercial practice, without extra charge for packing cases, baling, or sacks.
4. The successful bidder shall be responsible for delivery of items in good condition at point of destination. They shall file with the carrier all claims for breakage, imperfections and other losses, which will be deducted from invoices. The receiving School District will note, for the benefit of successful bidder, when packages are not received in good condition.
5. Unless otherwise stated in the specifications, all items must be delivered into and placed at a point within the building as directed by the shipping instructions or the agent for the School District. The successful bidder will be required to furnish proof of delivery in every instance.
6. Unloading and placing of the equipment and furniture is the responsibility of the successful bidder and the School District accepts no responsibility for unloading and placing of equipment. Any costs incurred due to the failure of the successful bidder to comply with this requirement will be charged to them. No help for unloading will be provided by the School District, and suppliers should notify their truckers accordingly.
7. All deliveries shall be accompanied by delivery tickets or packing slips. Tickets shall contain the following information for each item delivered:
  - a) Contract Number and/or Purchase Order Number
  - b) Name of Article
  - c) Item Number
  - d) Quantity
  - e) Name of successful bidder
  - f) Cartons shall be labeled with purchase order or contract number, successful bidder's name and general statement of contents. Failure to comply with this condition shall be considered sufficient reason for refusal to accept goods.

## PAYMENTS

1. Payment for the used position of an inferior delivery will be made by the School District on an adjusted price basis.
2. Payments of any claim shall not preclude the School District from making claim for adjustment of any item found not to have been in accordance with general conditions and specifications.

## SAVING CLAUSE

1. The successful bidder shall not be held responsible for any losses resulting if the fulfillment of the terms of the contract
2. shall be delayed or prevented by wars, acts of public enemies, strikes, fires, floods, acts of God.

<b>CERTIFICATE OF INDEPENDENT PRICE DETERMINATION</b>
---

1. Section 103-d. Statement of non-collusion in bids and proposals to political subdivision of the state. Every bid or proposal hereafter made to a political subdivision of the state or any public department, agency or official thereof where competitive bidding is required by statute, rule, regulation or local law for work or services performed or to be performed or goods sold or to be sold, shall contain the following statement subscribed by the bidder and affirmed by such bidder as true under the penalties of perjury: non-collusive bidding certification.
2. By submission of this bid, each bidder and each person signing on behalf of any bidder certifies, and in case of a joint bid each party thereto certifies as to its own organization, under penalty of perjury, that to the best of knowledge and belief:
3. The price in this bid has been arrived at independently without collusion, consultation, communication or agreement, for the purpose of restricting competition, as to any matter relating to such prices with any other bidder or with any competitor;
4. Unless otherwise required by law, the prices which have been quoted in this bid have not been knowingly disclosed by the bidder and will not knowingly be disclosed by the bidder prior to opening, directly or indirectly, to any other bidder or to any competitor; and
5. No attempt has been made or will be made by the bidder to induce any other person, partnership or corporation to submit or not submit a bid for the purpose of restricting competition.
6. A bid shall not be considered for award nor shall any award be made where (a), (1), (2), and (3) above have not been complied with;
7. provided, however, that if in any case the bidder cannot make the foregoing certification, the bidder shall so state and shall furnish with the bid a signed statement which sets forth in detail the reasons therefore. Where (a), (1), (2), and (3) above have not been complied with, the bid shall not be considered for award nor shall any award be made unless the head of the purchasing unit of the political subdivision, public department, agency or official thereof to which the bid is made, or their designee, determines that such disclosure was not made for the purpose of restricting competition.
8. The fact that the bidder (a) has published price lists, rates or tariffs covering items being procured, (b) has informed prospective customers of proposed or pending publication of new or revised price lists for such items, or (c) has sold the same items to other customers at the same prices being bid, does not constitute, with more, a disclosure within the meaning subparagraph one (a).
9. Any bid hereafter made to any political subdivision of the state or any public department, agency or official thereof by a corporate bidder for work or services performed or to be performed or goods sold or to be sold, where competitive bidding is required by statute, rule, regulation, or local law, and where such bid contains the certification referred to in subdivision on of the section, shall be deemed to have been authorized by the board of directors of the bidders, and such authorization shall be deemed to include the signing and submission of the bid and the inclusion therein of the certificate as to non-collusion as the act and deed of the corporation.

**BALDWINSVILLE CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT**  
 Baldwinsville, New York 13027

**NON-COLLUSIVE BIDDING CERTIFICATION**

By submission of this bid or proposal, the bidder certifies that:

1. This bid or proposal has been independently arrived at without collusion with any other bidder or with any competitor or potential competitor;
2. This bid or proposal has not been knowingly disclosed and will not be knowingly disclosed, prior to the opening of bids or proposals for this project to any other bidder, competitor or potential competitor;
3. No attempt has been or will be made to induce any other person, partnership or corporation to submit or not to submit a bid or proposal;
4. The person signing this bid or proposal certifies that they has fully informed themselves regarding the accuracy of the statements contained in this certification and under the penalties of perjury, affirms the truth thereof, such penalties being applicable to the bidder as well as to the person signing in its behalf;
5. That attached hereto (if a corporate bidder) is a certified copy of resolution authorizing the execution of this certificate by the signature of this bid or proposal in behalf of the corporate bidder.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Signature

\_\_\_\_\_  
Title

**RESOLUTION - for corporate bidders only**

RESOLVED that \_\_\_\_\_ be authorized to sign and submit the proposal of this corporation for the subject bid and to include in such proposal the certification for the subject bid and to include in such proposal the certificate as to non-collusion required by Section 103-d of the General Municipal Law as the act and deed of such corporation and for any inaccuracies or misstatements in such certificate this corporate bidder shall be liable under the penalties of perjury.

A resolution authorizing the above signature was adopted by this corporation at a regular meeting of its board of directors. Such resolution is still in full for force and effect.

SEAL OF THE CORPORATION \_\_\_\_\_

Secretary

# Baldwinsville Central Schools

(5)

Baldwinsville, New York 13027

## - SPECIAL CONDITIONS -

### AUTOMOTIVE PARTS & SUPPLIES #349

Tuesday, June 24, 2014 at 1:00PM

1. The intent of this specification is to secure bids for **AUTOMOTIVE PARTS & SUPPLIES** for the 2014-2015 School Year.
2. **THE DURATION OF THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE FROM THE DATE OF EXECUTION THROUGH JULY 31, 2015, OR WHEN A NEW CONTRACT IS AWARDED, WHICHEVER IS EARLIER.**
3. This is a 2-part bid. Part 1 is for specific items with estimated quantities based on prior year's orders. The quantities are estimates only and may increase or decrease, depending on the need of the District. Award will be made on Part 1 in total, by groups, or by line item to the lowest bid meeting specifications. Any such decision by the School District shall be final and conclusive.
4. Part 2 is for emergency, over the counter purchases of items not listed on Part 1. **YOU MUST BE ABLE TO BID ON AT LEAST 75% (23 OUT OF 30) OF THE ITEMS LISTED IN PART 2.**

These purchases will be made throughout the school year as needed by the District. You are to fill in **CATALOG/ LIST PRICE** of each item and indicate percent of discount. It is acceptable to indicate different discounts for different categories. The percentage offered in that category should be discount offered for the duration of the contract.

Award will be made to the bidder offering the lowest total price **AFTER DISCOUNT** on items specified. The percentage indicated will be offered until July 31, 2015, or when a new contract is awarded, whichever is earlier.

5. **You must provide product line information discount is to be taken from and must be able to show List Price upon request.**
6. **30 day notice on price changes required with option for us to buy from other suppliers.**
7. It is the intent of this District to buy good, quality merchandise. Where a specific brand has been indicated for any item in bid it is to mean "or equal to". Where substitutes for items specified are offered, which are claimed to be equivalent, **bidder must furnish information as to manufacturer, brand and catalog number. Failure to do so will indicate to the District that EXACT item as specified is being bid.** If substitute items are found to be less than the quality specified, the item(s) will be rejected. The School District shall be the sole determination as to the quality of the product and such decision shall be final.
8. To prevent any bidder's misunderstanding, a vendor's bid must be in the District's requested quantity and size specified. Any line item may be rejected if such a change is submitted.
9. **The District will not pay any fuel surcharges/delivery/handling/installation charges and/or sales tax.** Bid price is to include delivery to the TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT, Baldwinsville Central School District, 29 East Oneida St., Baldwinsville, New York.
10. Delivery to be made within 1½ hours after call is made. Deliveries are to be placed inside the building. Notice of time and date of delivery shall be made by calling the Transportation Office at (315) 638-6099.
11. Material Safety Data sheets are required for all Hazardous and Toxic substances.
12. The District reserves the right to make awards within sixty (60) days after date of bid opening during which time bids may not be withdrawn.
13. The District reserves the right to cancel any order not fulfilled within contract and to reject any material which does not conform to specifications; failing in which we reserve the right to cancel the order and purchase elsewhere charging any excess cost to the vendor.
14. The District will no longer mail out a bid tabulation unless a Self Addressed, Stamped Envelope is included in bid. Bid tabulation can be found on the Purchasing website at: ([www.bville.org/Departments/Business Office/Purchasing](http://www.bville.org/Departments/BusinessOffice/Purchasing)).
15. The Board of Education reserves the right to waive any informalities in or reject any or all bids.



**Automotive Supplies #349**

Tuesday, June 24, 2014 at 1:00PM

**Baldwinsville Schools**

Baldwinsville, NY 13027

Name of Bidder

**Part 1**

Item #	Description	Indicate if different from specification	Unit	Est Quan	PRICE	Total Price
1	3712145C91 AM/FM radio		ea	5		\$
<b>BRAKES: PRODUCT SPECIFIC</b>						
2	4707 Qt on new steel with CM22 lining		set	300		\$
3	4702 Qt on new steel with CM22 lining		set	300		\$
4	Front #CQ65642 Hardware Kit		set	160		\$
5	Rear #CQ66867 Hardware Kit		set	160		\$
<b>Drums: Product Specific: Gunite#</b>						
6	3721 AX		ea	60		\$
7	3600 A		ea	60		\$
8	3800X		ea	60		\$
9	3757		ea	60		\$
<b>Dust Shields: Product Specific: Meritor#</b>						
10	A3736W907		ea	25		\$
11	A13236 Q2123		ea	25		\$
<b>Valves: Haldex, Bendix only</b>						
12	KN18530 Governor		ea	10		\$
13	KN32005 Valve		ea	15		\$
14	KN32011 Valve		ea	15		\$
15	Bendix 286364 SR-1 Valve		ea	5		\$
16	KN25060 Ck Valve		ea	30		\$
17	BX800376		ea	10		\$
18	3600213C1 ABS Sensor Valve		ea	2		\$
19	900-0250 Wig Wag		ea	5		\$
20	BX801479 Valve		ea	10		\$
21	801481 ABS Valve		ea	10		\$
22	065661 Dash Control Valve		ea	5		\$
23	800079 Drain Valve		ea	5		\$
24	280809N Double Check Valve		ea	5		\$
25	101450N Inversion Valve		ea	2		\$
26	K049775 Quick Release Valve		ea	10		\$
27	800142 Dash Control Valve		ea	10		\$
28	900-0202 Wig Wag		ea	5		\$
29	5009627N Relay Valve		ea	10		\$
30	K065767 Relay Valve					
31	Wheel Speed Sensor # BX801551		ea	8		\$
32	Wheel Speed Sensor # BX801553		ea	8		\$
<b>Brake Chambers: Product Specific: Midland, MGM &amp;Haldex, Bendix only</b>						
33	Haldex GP3030LKP40		ea	60		\$
34	3030 Long stroke welded clevis Haldex #GC3030L		ea	10		
<b>MIRRORS: PRODUCT SPECIFIC: MIRROR LITE</b>						
<b>Product Specific: Rosco</b>						
35	3365H Mini Hawkeye tinted		ea	12		\$
36	715IOGH		ea	12		\$

Item #	Description	Indicate if different from specification	Unit	Est Quan	PRICE	Total Price
37	71710GH 8"x17" Mirror		ea	12		\$
<b>Product Specific: Bus Boy</b>						
<b>Mirrors:</b>						
38	ZR715H1 Glass		ea	4		\$
39	ZR715DH1 Glass Mirror		ea	4		\$
40	ZR717H1 Glass		ea	4		\$
41	ZR717DH1 Glass Mirror		ea	4		\$
<b>WIPERS: PRODUCT SPECIFIC: BOSCH</b>						
42	40720A wiper		ea	100		\$
43	40722A wiper		ea	100		\$
44	40724A wiper		ea	50		\$
45	40728A wiper		ea	35		\$
46	2586921C91 wiper motor		ea	4		\$
<b>FIRST AID AND BODY FLUID KITS:</b>						
47	N.Y. First Aid Kit in plastic box		ea	30		\$
48	N.Y. Body Fluid Kit in plastic box		ea	30		\$
49	Body Fluid Refills		ea	10		\$
<b>LIGHTS: PRODUCT SPECIFIC: WELDON</b>						
<b>Weldon: 1010 light Assembly:</b>						
50	1 wire Red		ea	100		\$
51	1 wire Yellow		ea	60		\$
52	1 wire Back-up		ea	60		\$
53	2 wire Red		ea	100		\$
<b>Weldon 1020 light Assembly:</b>						
54	Red Warning		ea	10		\$
55	Yellow Warning		ea	10		\$
<b>Weldon 1080 Light Assembly:</b>						
56	Red Halogen		ea	60		\$
57	Yellow Halogen		ea	60		\$
<b>Weldon 5000 Light Assembly:</b>						
58	Red		ea	60		\$
59	Yellow		ea	60		\$
<b>Signal Stat:</b>						
60	9031 & TL40202R 4" push in		ea	40		\$
<b>Weldon 7000 Flasher</b>						
61	Flasher		ea	20		\$
<b>Light: Product Specific: Grote</b>						
62	50862 Taillight Assembly		ea	25		\$
<b>Lights: Product Specific: Sound Off Signal</b>						
63	3709350C1 7" LED Amber Turn		ea	10		\$
64	2230487C1 4" LED Stop Turn Tail		ea	10		\$
65	3709357C2 7" LED Reverse		ea	10		\$
66	3709349C1 7" LED Stop Turn Tail		ea	10		\$
67	2230562C1 LED Red Marker		ea	10		\$
68	2230561C1 LED Amber Marker		ea	10		\$
<b>EXHAUST:</b>						
<b>Seal Clamps: Product Specific: Walker:</b>						
69	33274 4" Lap		ea	200		\$
70	33273 4" Butt		ea	100		\$
71	33280 3 1/2 Lap		ea	25		\$

Item #	Description	Indicate if different from specification	Unit	Est Quan	PRICE	Total Price
<b>Hangers: Product Specific International:</b>						
71	282400C1 Hanger		ea	100		\$
<b>Hangers:</b>						
72	3550527C1 Clamps		ea	60		\$
<b>EXHAUST, MUFFLERS &amp; PIPES: MUST MEET OR EXCEED OEM:</b>						
<b>Exhaust #466 2005-2008</b>						
73	3582606C2 Pipe		ea	10		\$
74	AJNAVCE939 Pipe		ea	10		\$
75	AJNAVCE916 Pipe		ea	10		\$
76	AJ400STP Pipe		ea	10		\$
77	AJNAVCE427 Frt Axle		ea	10		\$
78	2507193C1 Strap		ea	12		\$
79	4" tail TL40202R		ea	10		\$
<b>Exhaust 466 2003</b>						
80	2004557C1 Pipe		ea	10		\$
81	ZFS929016A IH School		ea	10		\$
82	AJID0AA598 Pipe		ea	10		\$
83	AJIDTPA598L Pipe		ea	10		\$
84	2018471C1 Support		ea	6		\$
85	1660540C91 Support		ea	6		\$
<b>FUEL:</b>						
86	497840C96 Fuel sending unit		ea	3		\$
87	1842638C92 Fuel Filter		ea	12		\$
<b>OIL FILTER:</b>						
<b>Oil Filter: Product Specific: International, WIX only</b>						
88	1842639C91		ea	50		\$
<b>WASHER FLUID:</b>						
<b>Washer Fluid: Product Specific: Peak</b>						
89	Barrel Windshield deicer and cleaner - 55 gal.		ea	5		\$
<b>DEALER PARTS:</b>						
<b>Product Specific: International</b>						
90	393442C1 Switch		ea	10		\$
91	2502912C91 Kit		ea	10		\$
92	2033978C1 Clamp		ea	10		\$
93	1807339C92 Sensor		ea	10		\$
94	1826634C94 Relay		ea	20		\$
95	3523179C92 Horn		ea	50		\$
96	3523180C92 Horn		ea	50		\$
97	1621503C91 Light Assembly Head		ea	35		\$
98	3505300C1 Relay		ea	15		\$
99	2212342C91 Window Switch Plate		ea	50		\$
100	3587009C92 Turn Signal Switch		ea	5		\$
101	2598644C1 Blower Motor		ea	20		\$
102	442129012 Heater Motor		ea	20		\$
103	2598648C1 Heater Motor		ea	20		\$
104	2586986C1 Motor		ea	2		\$
105	2222800C1 Solenoid		ea	10		\$
106	93107300 Solenoid		ea	10		\$
107	448787001 Solenoid		ea	10		\$
108	3553803C2 Turbo Clamp		ea	10		\$
109	2203819C3 Door Stay		ea	20		\$

Item #	Description	Indicate if different from specification	Unit	Est Quan	PRICE	Total Price
110	2204319C3 Door Stay		ea	20		\$
111	1830606C95 Water Pump		ea	5		
112	2507243C1 Water Valve		ea	5		\$
<b>ENGINE:</b>						
113	1878571C92 IPR Kit		ea	10		\$
114	EGR Cooler 1871733C95		ea	2		\$
115	1842665C93 Water Pump		ea	2		\$
116	1850500C92 Valve Cover Gasket		ea	10		\$
117	1842380C95 Valve Cover Gasket		ea	10		\$
118	1875784C93 ICP Sensor		ea	10		\$
<b>STOP SIGNS: PRODUCT SPECIFIC: SPECIALTY</b>						
119	SMC 2980 Stop Arms		ea	20		\$
120	SMC 2981 Stop Arms		ea	20		\$
121	SMC290 Kit Strobing LED		ea	25		\$
<b>BUS PARTS:</b>						
122	425524001 Seat Shock		ea	25		\$
123	93107300 Solenoid		ea	10		\$
124	GNSI 2150180 Seat Shock		ea	30		\$
125	6500-2759 Panasonic 5 Pin Microphone		ea	20		\$
126	480271 REI 5 Pin Microphone		ea	20		\$
<b>AUTOMOTIVE SUPPLIES:</b>						
127	Brake Kleen: Chlorinated		case	30		\$
<b>HEADLIGHTS: PRODUCT SPECIFIC: WAGNER &amp; GE</b>						
128	H6054 headlight		ea	10		\$
129	9007 Headlight		ea	50		\$
<b>Sensor Cables:</b>						
130	801553 DT04 Straight Connector		ea	10		\$
131	801551 DT04 90 Connector		ea	10		\$
<b>BODY SUPPLIES: PRODUCT SPECIFIC</b>						
<b>3M:</b>						
132	Sand Paper Crystal Bay 051131-01249 80 grit		ea	10		\$
133	Sand Paper Crystal Bay 051131-01244 180 grit		ea	10		\$
134	Seam Sealer 8038		ea	15		\$
135	Panel Adhesive 8115		ea	15		\$
136	5" Fibre Disc 01915		ea	100		\$
137	Scotch Brite Roloc 07480		ea	250		\$
138	Green Corps Roloc		ea	250		\$
<b>Automotive Grade Tape:</b>						
139	2"		ea	100		\$
140	3/4"		ea	100		\$
<b>Devilbiss: Product Specific</b>						
141	24 oz Disposable Cups DPC0601		ea	400		\$
142	34 oz Disposable Cups DPC0601		ea	400		\$
<b>Dekups:</b>						
<b>USC: Product Specific</b>						
143	Duraglass 24030		ea	2		\$
144	Base Coat/Clear Coat 16060		ea	2		\$
145	Icing 26006		ea	6		\$
<b>Scuff Pad: Scotch Brite, Norton only</b>						
146	Scotch Brite 07447		ea	10		\$
147	Scotch Brite 07446		ea	10		\$

Item #	Description	Indicate if different from specification	Unit	Est Quan	PRICE	Total Price
<b>U-pol: Product Specific</b>						
<b>ANTIFREEZE:</b>						
148	Extended Life RTU 55 gal barrels		ea	5		\$
<b>INTERNATIONAL BUS</b>						
149	1619503C2 Front Bumper		ea	1		\$
150	411522002 Rear Bumper		ea	1		\$
151	509043C1 Rear Bumper Bolts		ea	8		\$
152	3549629C93 Hood Assembly		ea	1		\$
153	1657747C4 LH Fender Ext.		ea	1		\$
154	1657748C4 RH Fender Ext.		ea	1		\$
155	1621503C91 Headlite Assembly		ea	4		\$
156	ZR3365 Crossover Mirror Head		ea	6		\$
157	ZR19NAV Crossover Mirror Base		ea	6		\$
158	ZGP446177002 Windshield		ea	1		\$
159	2203543C1 Step treads		ea	10		\$
160	2203613C1 Step treads		ea	10		\$
161	452187001 Side E-Door		ea	4		\$
162	202460003 Side E-Door Glass		ea	4		\$
163	453838001 Rear E-Diir		ea	8		\$
164	ZGP202440003 Top Glass E-Door		ea	2		\$
165	ZGP411908003 Lower Glass E-Door		ea	2		\$
166	449796002 Aft Entrance Door		ea	2		\$
167	449760001 Forward Entrance Door		ea	2		\$
168	452019002 Seal Entrance Door Glass		ea	2		\$
169	ZGP452416005 Glass Entrance Door		ea	2		\$
170	452254002 Interior Tag Panel RH		ea	6		\$
171	452254004 Interior Tag Panel LH		ea	6		\$
172	452324007 Skin Outer Rear Tag RH		ea	6		\$
173	452336006 Skin Outer Rear Tag LH		ea	6		\$
174	202460003 Rear 1/4 Tag Panel Window		ea	4		\$
175	413439002 Body Lining		ea	1		\$
176	413441010 Body Lining		ea	1		\$
177	413441011 Body Lining		ea	1		\$
178	413441004 Body Lining		ea	1		\$
179	413441005 Body Lining		ea	1		\$
180	424053003 Side Sheet		ea	1		\$
181	424053004 Side Sheet		ea	1		\$
182	424053005 Side Sheet		ea	1		\$
183	424053006 Side Sheet		ea	1		\$
184	424053001 Side Sheet		ea	1		\$
185	424053012 Side Sheet		ea	1		\$
186	417440011 Side Sheet		ea	1		\$
187	417440012 Side Sheet		ea	1		\$
188	3613449C1 Frt Bumper		ea	1		\$
189	2204857C3 Rear Bumper		ea	1		\$
190	509043C1 Rear Bumper Bolts		ea	8		\$
191	3577038C96 Hood		ea	1		\$
192	3565429C93 Headlite		ea	4		\$

Item #	Description	Indicate if different from specification	Unit	Est Quan	PRICE	Total Price
193	3565430C93 Headlite		ea	4		\$
194	3577057C1 LH Fender Ext		ea	1		\$
195	3577058C1 RH Fender Ext		ea	1		\$
196	ZR19ICL LH Mirror Base		ea	1		\$
197	ZR19ICR RH Mirror Base		ea	1		\$
198	ZR3365IH Crossover Mirror Head		ea	1		\$
199	2202914C4 Side E-Door		ea	4		\$
200	2204320C2 Side E-Door Seal		ea	2		\$
201	2592503C81 Rear E-Door		ea	4		\$
202	2203818C2 Rear E-Door Seal		ea	2		\$
203	2203470C1 Top Glass Rear E-Door		ea	2		\$
204	2203482C1 Lower Glass Rear E-Door		ea	2		\$
205	2201058C92 Entrance Door		ea	1		\$
206	2201060C92 Entrance Door		ea	1		\$
207	ZGP452416005 Glass Entrance Door		ea	2		\$
208	2202436C1 Rear 1/4 Glass RH & LH		ea	2		\$
209	2206735C4 Interior Rear Tag Panel RH		ea	4		\$
210	2206734C3 Interior Rear tag Panel LH		ea	4		\$
211	2207633C1 Skin Outer Rear Tag Panel RH		ea	4		\$
212	2208092C1 Skin Outer Rear Tag Panel LH		ea	4		\$
213	2203546C1 Step Treads Entrance Door		ea	4		\$
214	2203616C1 Step Treads Entrance Door		ea	4		\$
215	435383001 Side E-Door Handle & Rear E-Door Handle		ea	4		\$
216	2201409C3 Lining Lower		ea	1		\$
217	2201410C3 Lining Lower		ea	1		\$
218	2201634C3 Lining Lower		ea	1		\$
219	2201635C3 Lining Lower		ea	1		\$
220	2201640C3 Lining Lower		ea	1		\$
221	2201641C3 Lining Lower		ea	1		\$
222	2201671C1 Side Sheet		ea	1		\$
223	2201667C1 Side Sheet		ea	1		\$
224	2201668C1 Side Sheet		ea	1		\$
225	2202359C3 Lower Skirt (Wedge)		ea	1		\$
226	2202360C3 Lower Skirt (Wedge)		ea	1		\$
227	421845003 Skirt 30 1/2"		ea	1		\$
228	421845004 Skirt 84 1/2"		ea	1		\$
229	421845005 Skirt 93 1/2"		ea	1		\$
				<b>TOTAL:</b>	\$	\$
<b>Prices offered good through: (date)</b>						
<b>Delivery within 1 1/2 hours after call is made?</b>						

\*\*\*\*\*END OF PART 1 \*\*\*\*\*

---

 Name of Bidder
**Part 2**

Part 2 is for emergency, over the counter, purchases of items not listed on Part 1. These purchases will be made throughout the school year as needed by the District. The list below is only for calculating bottom line cost of items listed. IT IS NOT A REPRESENTATION OF ITEMS THAT WILL BE ORDERED AND ANY DISCOUNT OFFERED IS TO BE APPLICABLE TO ALL PURCHASES IN CATEGORY INDICATED, THROUGHOUT THE YEAR EXCLUDING ANY EXCLUSIONS LISTED BELOW.

**YOU MUST BID ON AT LEAST 75% OF ITEMS (OR 23 OF 30)**

**\*\*You are to fill in CATALOG LIST PRICE of each item and indicate percent of discount.\*\***

Award will be made to the bidder offering the lowest price AFTER DISCOUNT on items specified. The percentage indicated will be offered until July 31, 2015, or when a new contract is awarded, whichever is earlier. Any such decision by the School District shall be final and conclusive. You must provide product line information that the discount is to be taken from and must be able to show List Price upon request.

Please indicate items (if any) excluded from the discount.

**You must indicate BRAND AND # offered where specified.**

Item #	Description	Unit	BRAND OFFERED & #	LIST Price	Discount	TOTAL
--------	-------------	------	-------------------	------------	----------	-------

**Bulbs:**

Brass Base Only

1	1157- Wagner	ea			%	
2	1156 - Wagner	ea			%	
3	93-Wagner	ea			%	
4	194-Wagner	ea			%	

**Headlight Product Specific: Wagner**

5	9005 High Beam - Wagner	ea			%	
6	9006 Low Beam - Wagner	ea			%	
7	BP1255/H3 Halogen - Wagner	ea			%	
8	262 Electronic Flasher	ea			%	

**Butt Connector:**

9	16-14	ea			%	
10	22-18	ea			%	

**Wiper Blades:**

11	24" Winter	ea			%	
12	22" Winter	ea			%	
13	20" Winter	ea			%	
14	28" Winter	ea			%	

**Heater Hose**

15	1" - Silicone Hose	25'			%	
16	1/2" - Silicone Hose	25'			%	
17	3/4" - Silicone Hose	25'			%	

**Air Lines: Midland Air Lines:**

18	16324	ea			%	
19	16328	ea			%	
20	16332	ea			%	
21	16334	ea			%	

Item	Description	Unit	BRAND OFFERED & #	LIST Price	Discount	TOTAL
<b>Filters: Napa: Equal to Napa - No Generic Filters</b>						
22	1799	ea			%	
23	3517	ea			%	
24	7708 Oil Filter	ea			%	
25	7744XD Oil filter	ea			%	
26	3231 Fuel Filter	ea			%	
27	6870 Air Filter	ea			%	
28	6433 Air Filter	ea			%	
29	2809 Air Filter	ea			%	
30	IC 3532799C1	ea			%	
<b>TOTAL</b>						\$
Discount is offered through (date):						
Delivery within 1 1/2 hours after call is made?						